

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN
Appeal No. 22AP91

RICHARD TEIGEN and RICHARD THOM,
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

vs.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Defendant-Co-Appellant,
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Co-Appellant, and
DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR JUSTICE and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Waukesha County
The Honorable Michael O. Bohren, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 2021CV958

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TRUE THE VOTE, INC.
SUPPORTING APPEAL OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS
RICHARD TEIGEN AND RICHARD THOM

JAMES BOPP, JR., IBN # 2838-84*
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
FREE SPEECH
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
(812) 232-2434

MICHAEL D. DEAN, WBN 1019171
FIRST FREEDOMS FOUNDATION
350 Bishops Way, Suite 201
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 987-8044

* Application pending for admission
pro hac vice.

Dated: March 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

BACKGROUND6

ARGUMENT8

 I. WISCONSIN’S STATUTORY SCHEME SHOULD BE CONSTRUED
 TO PRESERVE THE DEFENSE PERIMETER AGAINST ABSENTEE
 BALLOT ABUSE.....9

 II. SUBCH. IV SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT
 GAMING WISCONSIN’S DEFENSEES AGAINST ABSENTEE
 BALLOT ABUSE WITH UNREPORTED TAX-EXEMPT “SOFT”
 MONEY ALLOCATED ON A PARTISAN BASIS10

 III. SUBCH. IV PROHIBITS UNCERTIFIED INTERMEDIARIES FROM
 COLLECTING ABSENTEE BALLOTS12

 IV. SUBCH. IV PROHIBITS DROP-BOXES16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....	8, 12, 17
<i>Democratic Nat. Committee v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989, 1068–1069, 1088–1143 (9 th Cir., 2020).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. App’x 419, 422 (6th Cir. 2021)	16

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 107, 304 Wis. 2d 318, 735 N.W.2d 505	6
<i>Sommerfeld v. Bd. of Canvassers of City of St. Francis</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955)	13, 14
<i>Kittelson v. Dettinger</i> , 174 Wis. 71, 182 N.W. 340, 341 (1921)	15
<i>Lord v. Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 150, 563 N.W.2d 913 (Ct. App. 1997)	6
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 2005 WI App 175, 285 Wis. 2d 433, 702 N.W.2d 56	9
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773.....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 10-12

52 U.S.C. § 1030114

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....12

Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 1421 (2007).....10

WISCONSIN STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Sec. 5.25, Wis. Stats.....16

Sec. 6.84, Wis. Stats..... *passim*

Secs. 6.84-.89, Wis. Stats. (Ch. 6, Subch. IV) *passim*

Sec. 6.855, Wis. Stats..... *passim*

Sec. 6.86, Wis. Stats.....16

Sec. 6.87, Wis. Stats..... *passim*

Sec. 11.0100, Wis. Stats.....11

Sec. 11.11001, Wis. Stats.....12

Sec. 11.59, Wis. Stats (1953).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform,
Commission on Federal Election Reform (Sept. 2005) 8, 12-13, 17

Rules of the Game, Alliance for Justice (2nd Ed.).....11
